

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/26/2020 4:09 PM

Case No. 53763-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

KENNETH AND VICTORIA ZIMMERMAN (husband and wife),

Appellants,

v.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY FSB, AS TRUSTEE FOR
STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST A,

Respondent.

Appeal from Pierce County Superior Court
Case No. 16-2-13145-5

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF OF WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND
SOCIETY FSB, AS TRUSTEE FOR STANWICH MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST A**

Wright Finlay & Zak, LLP
Steven K. Linkon, WSB # 34896
612 S. Lucile Street, Ste. 300
Seattle, WA 98108
Telephone: (425) 451-1617
Email: slinkon@wrightlegal.net
*Attorney for Respondent Wilmington
Savings Fund Society FSB, as trustee for
Stanwich Mortgage Loan Trust A*

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Facts Underlying the Zimmerman Claim.....4

 B. The Zimmerman Sues and Obtains a Default Judgment.....4

 C. Pertinent Procedural History.....7

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

V. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. The Trial Court Correctly Vacated the Default and Default Judgment Against Wilmington Because Zimmerman failed to comply with the requirements of Washington’s long-arm statute, RCW 4.28.185(4).....9

 (i) Zimmerman Failed to File an Affidavit stating that Service Could not be made within Washington..... 11

 (ii) The “Substantial Compliance” Exception to RCW 4.28.185.....12

 (iii) Zimmerman’s Process Server’s Declaration Does not Meet the Legal Threshold for the “Substantial Compliance” Exception to RCW 4.28.185(4).....13

 (iv) Wilmington was injured because the Zimmerman default judgment awarded them a free loan to which they were not entitled – on these facts the statute of limitations bars only roughly two years of delinquent installment payments – not the entire loan, nor payments delinquent less than six years nor payments not yet due on the 30 year loan.16

VI. CONCLUSION.....21

Table of Authorities

Washington Cases

<i>Baker v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 193 Wash. App. 1051 (2016).....	20
<i>Barr v. Interbay Citizens Bank of Tampa, Fla.</i> , 96 Wash. 2d 692, 696, 649 P.2d 827, 827 (1982).....	4, 11, 13, 14
<i>Edmundson v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 194 Wash. App. 920, 927, 378 P.3d 272 (2016).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Golden Gate Hop Ranch, Inc. v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 66 Wash. 2d 469, 472, 403 P.2d 351, 354 (1965)	13
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wash.2d 576, 581, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979)	9
<i>Herzog v. Herzog</i> , 23 Wash.2d 382, 161 P.2d 142 (1945).....	17, 18
<i>John Does v. CompCare, Inc.</i> , 52 Wash.App. 688, 693, 763 P.2d 1237 (1988).....	9
<i>In Re Marriage of Brown</i> , 98 Wn. 2d 46, 49, 653 P.2d 602 (1982).....	20
<i>Kabbae v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 144 Wash.App. 432, 441, 192 P.3d 903 (2008).....	10
<i>Kaye v. Lowe's HIW, Inc.</i> , 158 Wash. App. 320, 323, 242 P.3d 27, 29 (2010).....	17
<i>Meeker Court Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Gonzalez</i> , No. 77735-1-I, 2018 WL 1907812, at *1 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 23, 2018).....	9, 14, 16
<i>Merceri v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 434 P.3d 84, 87, review denied, 192 Wash. 2d 1008, 430 P.3d 244 (2018).....	18
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 753, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Morris v. Palouse River & Coulee City R.R.</i> , 149 Wash. App. 366, 371, 203 P.3d 1069, 1072 (2009).....	10, 12

<i>Oytan v. David-Oytan</i> , 171 Wash. App. 781, 798, 288 P.3d 57, 66 (2012).....	9
<i>Ralph's Concrete Pumping, Inc. v. Concord Concrete Pumps</i> , 154 Wn.App. 581, 585, 225 P.3d 1035 (2010).....	10
<i>Sharebuilder Sec., Corp. v. Hoang</i> , 137 Wash.App. 330, 335, 153 P.3d 222 (2007).	11, 14
<i>Schell v. Tri-State Irrigation</i> , 22 Wash. App. 788, 791,591 P.2d 1222 (1979)	13
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wash. 2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	19

Statutes

RCW 4.16.040.....	5, 17
RCW 4.28.185.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 12, 13,14, 16, 19
RCW 7.28.300	6

Rules

CR 55.....	9
CR 60.....	9, 19, 20
ER 802.....	15
RAP 10.3.....	3

Other Authorities

18 William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, <i>Washington Practice: Real Estate: Transactions</i> § 20.10, at 61 (2d ed. Supp. 2018)	18
